County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2019 Legislative Session

í y

Legislative day #_____

RESOLUTION NO. 116 - 2019

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Hunter Craig to the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission.

Introduced and read first time on Scotember 3, 2019.	By order Diane Schwartz Jones, Advanistrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on Septemy	By order
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Ado on October , 2019.	Certified by

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 6.344, Section 12.203 and Section 12.204 of the Howard County
5	Code provide for a Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Hunter Craig as a
7	member of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this $\underline{\neg}$ th day of $\underline{\bigcirc}$ day $\underline{\bigcirc}$ day $\underline{\bigcirc}$ day of $\underline{\bigcirc}$ day
12	member of the Martin Luther King, Jr. Holiday Commission to serve from the passage of this
13	Resolution to June 30, 2020 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Hunter Craig
15	Columbia, Maryland

Hunter Craig

Resume, Student Member of the Martin Luther King Commission

EXPERIENCE

Advocate

Testified before the HCPSS Board of Education four times on the topics of math graduation requirements, expanding ED programs and special education support, expanding Speech & Debate and mental health awareness

Campaigner

2016 campaigner for the People's Voice, Ethics Ballot for the Board of Education race. In 2018, I was the social media coordinator for the Danny Mackey campaign and an intern on the Jen Mallo and Vicky Cutroneo campaign

Teen Court Juror

Two term Teen Court Juror for the Howard County Police Department where myself and a group of student jurors decided the consequences in the cases of teens who commit misdemeanors

SGA and HCASC Involvement

Liaison for the 2020 Class Board at Reservoir High School. I communicated to the student body by informing students of upcoming events and by hearing their feedback about spirit week, fundraisers and other student-led events. Currently, a member of the Howard County Association of Student Councils where I serve on the State Legislative Affairs Committee and sit on policy review committees for policies 4010, 4020 and 9200

Candidacy

2019 candidate for the Student Member of the Howard County Board of Education (SMOB) and candidate for HCASC Recording Secretary

Speaking Engagements

Sat on the first ever mental health awareness forum panel and spoke before the HCPSS Special Education Department where I offered solutions to faults in special education programs throughout the county SKILLS

Writing and speaking

Able to motivate and engage the student body and community

Organizing events

AWARDS/ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Certified Member of the National Speech and Debate Association, National Honors Society

Gold medalist in Lincoln-Douglas Debate

State qualifier for Lincoln-Douglas debate

National qualifier for Lincoln-Douglas debate

Gold Honor Roll student

Student of the Month

Certified Member of the National Society of High School Scholars

EDUCATION

Reservoir High School, 2016-Present Murray Hill Middle School, 2014-2016 Lake Elkhorn Middle School, 2013-2014 Cradlerock Elementary School, 2007-2013

LEADERSHIP ROLES

Member of the State Legislative Affairs Committee (2019-Present)

Vice President of the Education Advocation Association (2019-Present)

Leader of the Active Minds Chapter at RHS (2019-Present)

RHS Debate Team Captain (2018-2019)

Liaison for the Class Board of 2020 (2017-2018)